

No. 14-1415

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CURELAND, LLC, and
CURELAND II, LLC,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
TOM VILSACK, Secretary of the U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
FARM SERVICE AGENCY, and
JUAN GARCIA, Administrator of the Farm Service Agency,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez, United States District Judge
Civil Case No. 12-cv-02388-WJM (D. Colo.)

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. WALSH
United States Attorney

MICHAEL C. JOHNSON
Assistant United States Attorney
1225 17th Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 454-0134

Attorneys for Appellees

September 3, 2015

Oral Argument Is Not Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... v

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

 A. USDA and the State of Colorado enter into a CREP Agreement. 2

 B. A local water conservation district in Colorado proposes an amendment to the CREP Agreement. 2

 C. The agency considers the proposed amendment, and raises concerns regarding inclusion of the Target Zone in the amendment..... 3

 D. The agency receives a significant number of comments from the public opposing inclusion of the Target Zone in the proposed amendment. 5

 E. The agency prepares a draft decision memorandum, noting the public’s opposition to the Target Zone based on conservation and public policy concerns..... 8

 F. The agency issues a FONSI, excluding the Target Zone from the proposed amendment. 9

 G. Cure Land files its complaint in the district court, challenging the FONSI; the district court rules that the agency’s decision was not arbitrary and capricious. 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Preservation and Standard of Review 13

II. Discussion..... 15

 A. The agency properly considered all important aspects of the issue prior to issuing the FONSI..... 16

 B. The agency offered a plausible explanation that was consistent with the evidence. 17

 C. The agency’s decision was based on consideration of the relevant factors..... 26

 1. Nothing in the record suggests that the agency intended exclusion of the Target Zone to be a mitigation measure..... 26

 2. The agency could properly base its decision on public opinion. 28

 D. The agency’s decision did not constitute a clear error of judgment. 29

 E. The agency should not be ordered to include the Target Zone in the CREP amendment. 30

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	18
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>D.C. Fed'n of Civil Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	28
<i>Ecology Center, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Department of Transport</i> , 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Resource Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 21
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005)	20

<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens' Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club North Star Chapter v. LaHood</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 958 (D. Minn. 2010)	20
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 24
<i>Utahns for Better Transport v. U.S. Dep’t of Transport</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11, 13, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)	12
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.14(f), 1502.16(h), 1508.25(b)(3)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	17

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 12, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) 26, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 4(A)(1)(b) 1
